OP \$140.00 78911976

ETAS ID: TM367692

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Western Bank (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY MERGER TO SQUARE 1 BANK)		12/21/2015	Bank: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Skyetek, Inc.	
Street Address:	1415 Larimer Street, Suite 207	
City:	Denver	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80202	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78911976	SKYETEK
Serial Number:	78911977	SKYETEK
Serial Number:	78434915	TAGNOSTIC
Serial Number:	77466052	METAFI
Serial Number:	77466020	METAFI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-654-1737

Email: jnewmaker@perkinscoie.com **Correspondent Name:** JANET L. NEWMAKER

Address Line 1: PERKINS COIE LLP
Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111222-0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet Newmaker
SIGNATURE:	/Janet Newmaker/

900349086 REEL: 005699 FRAME: 0865

DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2015
Total Attachments: 4	
source=111222-0003 - Security Release	e - Pacific Western Bank to Skyetek#page1.tif
source=111222-0003 - Security Release	e - Pacific Western Bank to Skyetek#page2.tif
source=111222-0003 - Security Release	e - Pacific Western Bank to Skyetek#page3.tif
source=111222-0003 - Security Release	e - Pacific Western Bank to Skyetek#page4.tif

Security Interest Termination

WHEREAS, Skyetek, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principle office located at 1415 Larimer Street, Suite 207, Denver, Colorado, 80202 (the "Debtor"), granted a security interest to Square 1 Bank, which has been succeeded in interest by merger by Pacific Western Bank ("Secured Party"), in certain of Debtor's intellectual property pursuant (a) the security agreement dated March 1, 2009, recorded on reel/frame 022340/0139 and 3945/0466 as filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 2009, and reel/frame 027364/0391 as filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2011, and (b) the security agreement dated August 25, 2014, recorded on reel/frame 034061/0782 as filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 29, 2014 (collectively, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Debtor granted a security interest in Debtor's intellectual property, including the patents identified in Exhibit A ("Patents"), and the trademarks identified on Exhibit B ("Trademarks"), pursuant to the Security Agreements;

WHEREAS, the security interests granted by the Debtor to the Secured Party were recorded against the Patents and the Trademarks; and,

WHEREAS, the security interests granted by the Debtor to Secured Party under the Security Agreements have been terminated as of December 21, 2015;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in all intellectual property encumbered pursuant to the Security Agreements including, but not limited to, the Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, and the Security Agreements are hereby terminated and rendered null, void and without any further force or effect. Secured Party acknowledges that this document may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office to evidence the termination and release granted herein. Secured Party will execute such further documents as deemed reasonably necessary by the Debtor to confirm and effect this termination and release.

1

SECURED PARTY: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

3 T

Title:

129057730.2

Exhibit A

Patents

Title	Filing Date	Application Number	Patent	Reel/Frame
		Number	Number	of Security Interest
RFID READER OPERATING SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED ARCHITECTURE	3/23/2006	11/387,421	7,659,819	022340/0139
QUARTER WAVE PHASE SHIFTED DIODE DETECTOR CIRCUIT	8/31/2006	11/513,667	7,456,746	034061/0782
RFID TAGGED ITEM TRAJECTORY AND LOCATION ESTIMATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	3/25/2008	12/055,275	7,859,411	022340/0139
METHOD FOR ENHANCING ANTI- CLONING PROTECTION FOR RFID TAGS	12/3/2008	12/327,721	N/A	N/A
COMBINED RFID READER AND RD TRANSCEIVER	4/21/2006	11/409,463	N/A	022340/0139
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMBINING RFID TAG MEMORY	3/23/2006	11/387,422	N/A	022340/0139
DECOUPLED RFID READER AND INTERROGATOR	8/31/2006	11/513,666	N/A	022340/0139
RFID SECURITY SYSTEM	1/18/2006	11/306,980	N/A	022340/0139
SEAMLESS RFID TAG SECURITY SYSTEM	3/1/2006	11/307,976	N/A	022340/0139
MALWARE SCANNER FOR RFID TAGS	6/21/2007	11/766,621	N/A	N/A
METHOD FOR CRYPTOGRAPHICALLY COMBINING HF AND UHF RFID TAGS/SMART CARDS TO CREATE A SINGLE MULTI-USE CREDENTIAL	3/25/2008	12/055,270	N/A	022340/0139
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING COMMUNICATION BETWEEN AN RFID READER AND AN RFID TAG	3/26/2008	12/056,098	N/A	022340/0139
LOW COST RFID TAG SECURITY AND	3/25/2008	12/055,265	N/A	022340/0139

129057730.2

PRIVACY SYSTEM AND METHOD				
SYSTEM FOR INCREASING RFID TAG READER SENSITIVITY	8/6/2009	12/364,400	N/A	027364/0391
METHOD FOR ENHANCING ANTI- CLONING PROTECTION OF RFID TAGS	12/3/2007	60/991,877	N/A	N/A
RFID SYSTEMS AND METHODS	8/31/2005	60/712,957	N/A	N/A
EMBEDDED SOFTWARE SYSTEM WITH SCALEABLE OPEN ARCHITECTURE AND METHODS OF USE	4/21/2005	60/673,692	N/A	N/A
RFID METHODS AND SYSTEMS	3/30/2007	60/908,999	N/A	N/A
LOW COST UHF TAG SECURITY SYSTEM AND METHOD	3/30/3007	60/908,996	N/A	N/A
SYSTEM FOR INCREASING RFID TAG READER SENSITIVITY	1/31/2008	61/025,117	N/A	N/A
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURING RFID TAGS	6/21/2007	11/766,599	N/A	022340/0139
VIRTUAL RFID-BASED TAG SENSOR	6/21/2007	11/766,588	N/A	022340/0139
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RFID READER TO READER COMMUNICATION	4/21/2006	11/408,652	N/A	022340/0139
DATA-DEFINED COMMUNICATION DEVICE	1/9/2006	12/364,400	N/A	027364/0391
ADAPTABLE RFID READER	12/13/2005	11/301,423	N/A	022340/0139
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ADAPTING AN RFID TAG READER TO ITS ENVIRONMENT	12/13/2005	11/301,587	N/A	022340/0139
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIGURING AN RFID READER	12/13/2005	11/301,396	N/A	022340/0139
CONFIGURABLE RFID READER	12/13/2005	11/301,770	N/A	022340/0139
DATA-DEFINED COMMUNICATION DEVICE	01/09/2006	11/328,209	N/A	022340/0139

3

129057730.2

Exhibit B

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Serial No.	File Date	
SKYETEK	78911976	6/20/06	
SKYETEK	78911977	6/20/06	
TAGNOSTIC	78434915	6/14/04	
METAFI	77466052	5/5/08	
METAFI	77466020	5/5/08	

129057730.2

RECORDED: 12/31/2015